Public Document Pack

Agenda for a meeting of the Health and Social Care
Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be held on
Wednesday, 20 February 2019 at 4.30 pm in Committee
Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford
Members of the Committee – Councillors
LABOUR
CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL
DEMOCRAT
Greenwood
A Ahmed
Kamran Hussain
Mir
Shabbir
Alternates:
LABOUR
Akhtar
Berry
Godwin
Iqbal
H Khan

Hargreaves
Senior

N Pollard

CONSERVATIVE

LIBERAL
DEMOCRAT
J Sunderland

Barker
Riaz

BRADFORD
INDEPENDENT
GROUP
Khadim Hussain

NON VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS
Susan Crowe
Strategic Disability Partnership
Trevor Ramsay
Strategic Disability Partnership
G Sam Samociuk
Former Mental Health Nursing Lecturer
Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by
contacting the Agenda contact shown below.
 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if
Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of
the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be
permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's
proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure
that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make spoken
contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.
 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer
named at the foot of that agenda item.

From:
To:
Parveen Akhtar
City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Palbinder Sandhu
Phone: 01274 432269/432270
E-Mail: palbinder.sandhu@bradford.gov.uk

A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS
1.

ALTERNATE MEMBERS (Standing Order 34)
The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are
attending the meeting in place of appointed Mem
[...]
 - 01274 432269)
4.

REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
Any referrals that have been made to this Committee up to and including
the date of publication of this agenda will be reported at the meeting.

B. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ACTIVITIES
5.

PRIMARY MEDICAL CARE UPDATE - BRADFORD DISTRICT AND
CRAVEN

1-8

Previous reference: Minute 68 (2017/2018)
The report of NHS Airedale, Wharfedale and Craven CCG, NHS
Bradford City CCG and NHS Bradford Districts CCG (Document
“AF”) outlines the initiatives that the CCGs and primary care providers
are undertaking to improve the quality of services delivered, which
includes access and how they are engaging patients in the process.
Recommended –
That the Committee:
(1)

Receive and note the CCGs’ commitment and actions taken
to improve access to appropriate primary medical care
services.

(2)

Receive and note initiatives that are being developed that
will impact the primary medical service offer to residents.
(Victoria Wallace – 01274 237524)

6.

STROKE SERVICES - UPDATE
Previous reference: Minute 66 (2017/2018)
The report of NHS Bradford City CCG and NHS Bradford Districts CCG
(Document “AG”) outlines the work and progress to date since the
last report on the provision of a single hyper-acute stroke unit (HASU)
which allows rapid patient access to specialist care and treatment and
then transfer to a dedicated stroke unit for rehabilitation once patients
are stabilised. The report also detail plans to continue to develop a

9 - 16

sustainable, high quality stroke service in the future.
Recommended –
That the Committee:
(1)

Receive, note and acknowledge significant progress made
on the Stroke service across Bradford and Airedale.

(2)
Support the work underway to establish a single stroke
service.
(Kath Helliwell - 01274 237735)
7.

AUTISTIC SPECTRUM CONDITIONS: ACCESS TO SUPPORT IN
BRADFORD AND DISTRICT

17 - 66

Previous reference: Minute 21 (2018/2019)
Document “AH” sets out a joint response from the Council and NHS
to the recommendations made by Healthwatch Bradford and District,
presented to the Committee in September 2018, on the experiences of
autistic people across the area on accessing support.
Recommended –
(1)

That the Health and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny
Committee endorse the plans to re-establish the Autism
Strategy Group who will oversee the delivery of a SMART
(specific, measurable, achievable, resourced, timed) action
plan that will demonstrate improvements for people with
Autism in Bradford.

(2)

That a further update report be submitted to the Health and
Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee to show the
progress against the action plan in 12 months’ time.
(Jane Wood – 01274 437312)

8.

HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2018/19

67 - 70

The City Solicitor will present the Committee’s Work Programme
2018/19 (Document “AI”).
Recommended –
That the information in Appendix A of Document “AI” be noted.
(Caroline Coombes – 01274 432313)
THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER

Agenda Item 5/

Report of the NHS Airedale, Wharfedale and Craven,
NHS Bradford City and NHS Bradford Districts to the
meeting of the Health and Social Care Overview &
Scrutiny Committee to be held on 20th February 2019

AF
Subject: Primary Medical Care Update – Bradford District and Craven

Summary statement: NHS Airedale, Wharfedale and Craven CCG, NHS Bradford
City CCG and NHS Bradford Districts CCG continue to work with patients and
stakeholders to improve the quality of all services they commission and to fulfil their
statutory duty to improve the quality of primary medical care.

Portfolio: Healthy People and Places
Report Contact: Victoria Wallace
Phone: (01274) 237524
E-mail: victoria.wallace@bradford.nhs.uk

Page 1

Report to the Health and Social Care Overview & Scrutiny Committee
1.

Summary

1.1

This paper describes initiatives that CCGs and our primary care providers are
undertaking to improve the quality of services delivered, which includes access and
how they are engaging patients in the process.

1.2

Within this report if there is a difference in approach between the three CCGs then
this is clearly highlighted. Therefore, if this is not stated then the information
presented can be taken as a standard approach across the three organisations.

1.3

This report will provide information on the changes made by the CQC and their
inspection regime, the impact that this has had locally and the changes that the
CCG has introduced to mitigate impact.

2.

Background

2.1

The CCGs previously reported that there was a recognition that the traditional
model of general practice is unlikely to be sufficient to deliver its objectives.
Therefore NHS England is supporting the development of new ways of providing
and commissioning services. To set out our delivery of this the CCGs have
developed 5 year primary medical care commissioning strategies. The CCGs are
currently completing a refresh of these strategies which describe our progress with
delivery and will reflect the aspirations of the NHS Long Term Plan as published in
January 2019.

2.2

GP practices in Bradford vary in size when comparing the registered population
that they serve (2,275 to 23,179) and as a result of financial pressures we are now
seeing differing models of delivery across Bradford District and Craven. There is
an emergence of “Super Partnerships”, (multiple partners under one agreement
holding a number of contracts) and also the merger of contracts into single form,
delivered from existing sites. This enables GP partners to work at scale and to
realise some economies of scale, including opportunities for improving the skill mix
within general practice.

2.3

The CQC in 2018 changed how they inspect GP practices. They did this as they
reached a milestone in that they had rated 91% of all practices across England, as
either Good or Outstanding. They will now only routinely
[...]
verview & Scrutiny Committee to be held on
Wednesday 20 February 2019

AG
Subject: Stroke Services - Update
Summary statement:
This paper will outline the plans to:





provide outstanding care for our patients
be the hospitals chosen by the community for putting patients first, providing
excellent, innovative and diverse services, delivering safe standards of care, all
underpinned by the constant pursuit of efficiency
relentlessly pursue achieving the best possible outcomes for patients, whilst
maximising our efficiency
develop both existing and new service provision, changing the models of service
delivery and the requisite shape of the workforce in the years ahead

The paper will also update on:





on-going improvements to the stroke service in relation to Sentinel Stroke National
Audit Programme (SSNAP)
the development of a single stroke service development across both sites
work undertaken to improve patient experience
partnership work with the West Yorkshire and Harrogate Healthcare Partnership
(WY&H HCP) stroke programme

Report Contact: Kath Helliwell
Phone: (01274) 237735
E-mail: kath.helliwell@braford.nhs.uk

Portfolio:
Healthy People and Places

Page 9

Report to the Health and Social Care Overview & Scrutiny Committee
1.

Summary

1.1

At the 8th of February 2018, the Health and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny
Committee recommended that –


That the Clinical Commissioning Groups’ commitment and
actions taken to improve stroke services for the Bradford
and Airedale patch be noted.



That the actions being implemented to improve the stroke
services in Bradford and Airedale be noted



That a further report be submitted to the Committee in 12
months on progress against the action plan.

This paper will outline the work and progress to date since the last report on the
provision of a single hyper-acute stroke unit (HASU) which allows rapid patient
access to specialist care and treatment and then transfer to a dedicated stroke unit
for rehabilitation once patients are stabilised. It will also detail plans to continue to
develop a sustainable, high quality stroke service in the future.
2.

Service overview

2.1

Given stroke is the third leading single cause of death in the United Kingdom and is
responsible for 7% of all deaths in the UK resulting in devastating impacts on the
lives of people, their families and carers; it is imperative the stroke outcomes for
people are improved. Nationally and locally work has been taking place to improve
the stroke outcomes for people who have had a stroke. Providing the best stroke
services to further improve quality and stroke outcomes is a priority for us all.

2.2

Locally across the West Yorkshire and Harrogate (WY&H) footprint; HASU
provision has been consolidated resulting in fewer HASU units. The West Yorkshire
Strategic Case for Change paper (2017) identified further stroke improvement work
has taken place such as provider participation in the SSNAP audit; roll out and
application of GRASP-AF tool for identifying atrial fibrillation, and implementation of
local CCG initiatives such as “hot clinics” that enable direct access to stroke
consultants. Work lead by the WY&H HCP stroke programme, is currently also
underway to re-establish a stroke clinical network of which the Bradford and
Airedale teams will play an active role in.

2.3

The SSNAP measures 44 indicators which are grouped into 10 clinical domains.
The programme audits the key stroke processes that have a high impact on patient
care and long term health outcomes. The SSNAP reports over recent years have
indicated at national level, improvements have been seen period-on-period in the
results for stroke care, both in the acute processes of care, including rapid
scanning, thrombolysis provision, and access to a stroke unit, and in the standards
and processes of care by discharge. However, unacceptable variation across the
country has remained.

Page 10

Report to the Health and Social Care Overview & Scrutiny Comm
[...]
ients were referred to the service (fewer than the 908 in
2016), and 793 were admitted to stroke beds (843 in 2016). 209 patients referred
were from the Airedale area (201 admitted to stroke beds).
135 stroke patients were repatriated to Airedale acute stroke unit in 2017
Airedale Foundation Trust Site
In 2017, 209 stroke patients from the Airedale area were admitted at BTHFT. Eight
(3.8%) did not access a stroke bed – 4 were repatriated to Airedale directly from
the admissions wards, 3 died and 1 was discharged home.

3.8

Constraints/Challenges



4.

Workforce and retention issues are leading to reduced capacity to attend
training and development opportunities.
Increase in activity resulting in bed pressures

Options
Not applicable

5.

Contribution to corporate priorities
To commission and ensure delivery of safe, high quality and effective services

6.

Recommendations
The Health and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee is asked to:


Receive, note and acknowledge significant progress made on the Stroke service
across Bradford and Airedale



Support the work underway to establish a single stroke service

Page 15

Report to the Health and Social Care Overview & Scrutiny Committee

7.

Background documents
None

8.

Not for publication documents
None

9.

Appendices
None

Page 16

Agenda Item 7/

Report from Bradford City and District CCGs, Airedale
Wharfedale and Craven CCG and Bradford Metropolitan
District Council to the meeting of the Health and Social
Care Overview & Scrutiny Committee to be held on 20
February 2019

AH
Subject:
Bradford City and District CCG’s, Airedale Wharfedale and Craven CCG
and Bradford Metropolitan District Council’s response to Healthwatch
Bradford and District’s report on:
Autistic Spectrum Conditions: access to support in Bradford and
District
Summary statement:
This report sets out a joint response from the Council and NHS to the recommendations
made by Health-watch Bradford and District, presented to Health and Overview and
Scrutiny Committee in September 2018, on the experiences of autistic people across the
area on accessing support.

Bev Maybury
Strategic Director -Health and WellBeing

Portfolio:
Healthy People and Places

Report Contact: Jane Wood
Phone: (01274) 437312
E-mail: jane.wood@bradford.gov.uk

Page 17

1.

SUMMARY

1.1

This report sets out a response to the recommendations from a report by
Healthwatch Bradford and District presented to the Health and Social Care
Overview and Scrutiny Committee in September 2018. The report highlighted the
experiences of autistic people across the area. It identified the challenges that
people face accessing both diagnosis and support, and the impact that these have
on them, their families and carers.

2.

BACKGROUND

2.1

The Healthwatch report: Autistic Spectrum Conditions: access to support in
Bradford and District (Sept 2018) highlighted the following experiences from people
with autism across the Bradford, Airedale, Wharfedale and Craven district.
2.1.1 People struggle to find information about the pathway for diagnosis, the
support available, and about their condition.
2.1.2 While increased resources have been made available for diagnosis, demand
still far outstrips capacity, as the diagnosis service, Bradford and Airedale
Neurodevelopment Service (BANDS) remains closed to new referrals.
2.1.3 People continue to wait a long time for an assessment. Their choices are
therefore to attempt an Independent Funding Request through their GP for
assessment out of area, pay for private assessment, which many cannot
afford to do, or wait for it to reopen to new referrals.
2.1.4 Specialist support for autism is vital to people’s wellbeing; helping them
socialise, learn skills, stay in education and employment, and manage their
mental health. Despite this, people struggle to access the support they
need:
 Without a diagnosis, people are not entitled to specialist support, which
means they can be waiting for help for years.
 People are theref
[...]
rogramme Board will include the Autism Strategy as
part of its scope. It is proposed that the Autism Strategy Group/Partnership Board is
re-established and the Transforming Lives Programme Board is split into two
separate agendas, covering Learning Disability and then Autism. The first meeting
was on 31st January 2019.

3.4

The Neuro-diversity strategy (October 2017) action/work plan will be reviewed and
form part of the new SMART (specific, measurable, achievable, resourced, timed)
plan to be developed by the newly constituted Autism Strategy Group/Partnership
Board.

3.5

The work of this group will also focus on addressing the challenges in the autism
self-assessment and will also consider the Autism health needs assessment

3.6

Appendix 1 provides a summary of the Local Authority, CCG and BDCFT response
to the recommendations from the Healthwatch report.

4.

FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL

4.1

Bradford CCGs is nearing agreement with service providers regarding additional
non recurrent funding to address the waiting list for the BANDS service.

4.2

Bradford CCGs is contributing to the Autism work stream of the West Yorkshire and
Harrogate Integrated Care System development which is seeking to consider
alternative sustainable approaches to delivering high quality adult autism diagnostic
services which link to local care pathways.

4.3

Bradford Council has earmarked funding in the iBCF (improved Better Care Fund)
specifically to respond to the anticipated increase in demand for social care support
from people who have received a diagnosis of autism through the NHS service.

Page 19

5.

RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES

5.1

By addressing the issues raised, the statutory needs of people within the Bradford
district will be met appropriately.

5.2

The governance structure of this work will sit within the Transforming Lives Board.
This will report to the Executive Commissioning Board and to the Health and
Wellbeing Board.

6.

LEGAL APPRAISAL

6.1

There 

Minutes of the meeting


68

Minutes of a meeting of the Health and Social Care 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on Wednesday, 
20 February 2019 in Committee Room 1 - City Hall, 
Bradford

Commenced 4.30 pm
Concluded 6.50 pm

Present – Councillors

LABOUR CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL 
DEMOCRAT

BRADFORD 
INDEPENDENT 
GROUP

Greenwood
A Ahmed
Kamran Hussain
Mir

Hargreaves N Pollard Khadim Hussain

NON VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS

Susan Crowe Strategic Disability Partnership
Trevor Ramsay Strategic Disability Partnership
G Sam Samociuk Former Mental Health Nursing Lecturer

Observer: Councillor Sarah Ferriby (Portfolio Holder, Healthy People and Places)

Apologies: Councillor Andrew Senior

Councillor Greenwood in the Chair

66.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

The following disclosures were made in the interest of transparency:

(i) Susan Crowe disclosed that her organisation (Bradford Talking Media) had 
a contract with the Clinical Commissioning Groups and the local authority’s 
Health and Wellbeing department and was delivering work in partnership 
with autism specialist services.  She also disclosed that she was a member 
of a Patient Participation Group.

(ii) Councillor A Ahmed disclosed that she was a Governor for the Bradford 
District Care NHS Foundation Trust, she worked for the Yorkshire 
Ambulance Service and had a family member who worked for a Hyper 



69

Acute Stroke Unit.

(iii) Sam Samociuk disclosed that he was the Chair of a Patient Participation 
Group and a member of the Peoples Board.

(iv) Cllr Greenwood disclosed that she was a member of a Patient Participation 
Group.

ACTION: City Solicitor

67.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents.

68.  REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

There were no referrals made to the Committee.

69.  PRIMARY MEDICAL CARE UPDATE - BRADFORD DISTRICT AND CRAVEN
Previous reference: Minute 68 (2017/2018)

The report of NHS Airedale, Wharfedale and Craven CCG, NHS Bradford City 
CCG and NHS Bradford Districts CCG (Document “AF”) outlined the initiatives 
that the CCGs and primary care providers were undertaking to improve the quality 
of services delivered, which includes access and how they were engaging 
patients in the process.

Members were provided with a summary of the report.  An omission in the report, 
within paragraph 2.3 was corrected; there were two GP Practices in Bradford with 
an inadequate rating which were The Heaton Medical Practice and Avicenna 
Medical Practice.  Members were assured that improvement plans had been put 
in place for these two practices to ensure that the quality in both improved.  An 
update was also provided that the one practice that was cited in the report as 
‘requires improvement’ was now rated ‘good’. 

Following a summary of the results from the patient survey, Members were 
informed that City Health, located in the Bradford City CCG area, was due to 
launch a  ‘patient voice portal’ on 1 March 2019, across a number of digital 
platforms.  This was to improve their patient engagement and in response to the 
low response rate from the GP patient survey for that area.

It was reported that the name for Primary Care Home had been changed to 
Community Partnerships following the Committee’s previous comments about the 
appropriateness of the name.



70

In response to Members’ questions, it was reported that:

 Nationally, the recruitment of GPs was being considered from beyond the EU 
due to Brexit.

 Social media was used to promote the patient survey.  Suggestions on how to 
further promote the survey were welcomed.

 The initiatives listed in paragraph 3.1.3 of the report were part of a national 
programme of support and practices chose the initiatives that were relevant to 
them.

The Chair stated that members of her Patient Participation Group had gone into 
the practice to encourage patients to complete the GP patient survey which had 
resulted in a better response rate.

A Member stated that the effectiveness of Patient Participation Groups varied and 
questioned what could be done to make them work better.  In response it was 
reported that a regular forum was held to share good practice and learning and 
that there were Patient Engagement Leads within the Bradford City CCG area 
and part of their role was to help facilitate the Patient Participation Groups.  It was 
reported that Patient Engagement Leads had been received well, practices had 
seen an increase in patient engagement and discussions had been undertaken 
about extending this role out across other CCG areas.

In response to a Member’s question about the reality of the take up of the 
extended access (as outlined in paragraph 3.1.4 of the report)  it was stated that, 
whilst statistics were not available at the meeting, there had been  a good uptake 
of appointments being utilised and usage of all three hubs was carefully 
monitored.  It was also reported that practices were considering how many (non-
acute) appointments could be booked ahead.  Technical issues with the NHS 111 
service on a national level were reported and members were informed this was 
being dealt with.

A Member queried whether the diversity within the workforce reflected the 
population it served locally.  In response, it was reported that the workforce 
returns did not provide this level of detail but enquiries would be made to find out 
if this data was available for Members.

A discussion took place about the low uptake of the cervical screening 
programme, particularly amongst South Asian women.  It was reported that CCGs 
were undertaking initiatives to raise awareness and increase the uptake.  

Resolved – 

That a further report be submitted to the Committee in a year’s time to 
include information on the patient voice portal and community navigators 
and that patient engagement leads working in the Bradford City CCG area 
be invited to attend.

ACTION: NHS Airedale, Wharfedale and Craven CCG, NHS Bradford City 
CCG and NHS Bradford Districts CCG



71

70.  STROKE SERVICES - UPDATE
Previous reference: Minute 66 (2017/2018)

The report of NHS Bradford City CCG and NHS Bradford Districts CCG 
(Document “AG”) outlined the work and progress to date since the last report on 
the provision of a single hyper-acute stroke unit (HASU) which allows rapid 
patient access to specialist care and treatment and then transfer to a dedicated 
stroke unit for rehabilitation once patients are stabilised. The report also detailed 
plans to continue to develop a sustainable, high quality stroke service in the 
future.

The Chief Medical Officer at Bradford Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 
provided a summary of the report which outlined the progress over the last 12 
months.  He provided a brief history of the background to the service which saw 
the Airedale HASU move to Bradford Royal Infirmary in 2015.  He stated that the 
service had developed a strong frontline workforce which considered the whole 
patient pathway for stroke services rather than the HASU working in isolation.  
Following treatment on the HASU, which was usually between 24 and 72 hours, 
Airedale, Wharfedale and Craven patients were transferred back to Airedale 
General Hospital for the rest of their care.

He referred to the Sentinel Stroke National Audit Programme (SSNAP) results as 
stated in paragraph 3.2 of the report which showed that Airedale had stayed at a 
rating of ‘D’ and Bradford had improved from an ‘E’ to a ‘B’ rating.  He stated he 
was confident Bradford would be able to at least maintain its ‘B’ rating, although it 
was aiming for an ‘A’ and that measurable improvements had been made to the 
service in Airedale, therefore a ‘C’ rating was anticipated as an outcome of the 
next reporting period.

Members were reminded of the particular workforce challenges that had been 
present in Airedale General Hospital in relation to stroke services prior to the re-
location of its HASU in 2015, which, in hindsight, was considered the right 
decision.  Members were informed that the centralisation of HASUs was now 
becoming commonplace across the country and lessons were being learned from 
Bradford’s stroke services.  It was stressed that Airedale General Hospital 
maintained capacity to repatriate patients from Bradford Royal Infirmary as soon 
as they were ready to leave the HASU and ways in which the entire workforce, 
across Bradford and Airedale’s stroke services, aimed to provide consistency of 
care were outlined.

The Head of Collaboration for Stroke Services across Bradford and Airedale 
spoke of the work being undertaken around patient engagement to gain a better 
understanding of the patient pathway.  She stated that a single stroke patient 
survey was due to be rolled out in March 2019 and outlined the work that was 
being undertaken with Healthwatch over the next 12 months which included the 
recruitment of a stroke ambassador to aid this work.

The Chair thanked officers for their report and commended the amount of 
progress that had been made within stroke services since last reported to the 
Committee in February 2018.

A Member commented that the SSNAP results had remained poor for Airedale 



72

compared to those for Bradford and questioned what the timescale was to 
improve the rating for Airedale.  In response, the Chief Medical Officer explained 
that most quality improvements took six to twelve months to fully implement and 
sustaining them took much longer.  He explained that there was a two month time 
lag between audits being published and that he was confident that if the current 
rate of improvement continued the whole system would be rated ‘good’.  

In response to Members’ questions, it was reported that:

 A number of small changes had helped to improve the SSNAP rating for 
Bradford e.g. re-organising the order in which patients were seen for 
physiotherapy so that new patients were seen first and increasing therapy time 
from 40 minutes to 45 minutes to meet one of the targets.

 There was no difference to patient outcomes whether they were admitted to 
the HASU on weekdays or weekends as there was 24/7 cover.

 Data in relation to SSNAP targets was now also collected internally on a 
weekly basis and fortnightly meetings were held with clinical staff to discuss 
them.  If a SSNAP target had not been met, ways in which to meet it next time 
were considered.

Members welcomed the progress made to date.

Resolved – 

(1) That the improvements made in stroke services over the last 12 
months be commended and welcomed.

(2) That future progress be monitored through the CCGs’ annual 
performance report to the Committee.

(3) That the Committee notes the commissioned work that Healthwatch 
will be undertaking on patient voice and on-going service 
improvements and that Healthwatch be invited to a future meeting to 
report back on this work.

ACTION: Scrutiny Lead Officer/ NHS Airedale, Wharfedale and Craven CCG, 
NHS Bradford City CCG and NHS Bradford Districts CCG

71.  AUTISTIC SPECTRUM CONDITIONS: ACCESS TO SUPPORT IN BRADFORD 
AND DISTRICT
Previous reference: Minute 21 (2018/2019)

Document “AH” set out a joint response from the Council and NHS to the 
recommendations made by Healthwatch Bradford and District, presented to the 
Committee in September 2018, on the experiences of autistic people across the 
area on accessing support. 

The Assistant Director Commissioning and Integration stated that, since the 
previous report to the Committee, the authority had submitted its Autism Self-
Assessment to Public Health England (attached as Appendix 2 to Document 
“AH”).  This was an assessment that was required every 18 months and 



73

information from it was used by Public Health England for its national report and 
to highlight areas of concern and areas of good delivery.  She stated that whilst 
there were many ‘amber’ ratings and areas requiring improvements in Bradford, 
actions to address the recommendations from the Healthwatch report were 
outlined in Appendix one and would be included in a new SMART (specific, 
measurable, achievable, resourced and time-bound) Action Plan, which would be 
developed by the newly formed Autism Strategy Group/Partnership Board.

The Director of Strategic Partnerships, Bradford District and Craven CCGs, stated 
that, in 2018, the CCGs approved non-recurrent funding to tackle the Bradford 
and Airedale Neurodevelopment Service (BANDS) waiting list which had had 160 
patients on it waiting for a diagnostic assessment.  He informed Members that 
work had been undertaken collaboratively with providers from Leeds and the 
number of patients on the waiting list (which was currently closed to new referrals) 
was expected to be reduced to zero by summer 2019.  He explained that a tried 
and tested system in Leeds had been used to sift out patients on the waiting list 
who did not need a diagnostic assessment; these patients had been referred by 
their GP and a simple screening process determined whether a diagnostic 
assessment was the correct path for them.  He further explained that the quality 
of the service in Bradford was already good but ways to improve the efficiency of 
the system had been identified and advised on by experts from Leeds.  

The Chair raised strong concern that the information presented in relation to 160 
patients on the BANDS waiting list was new information to the Committee as it 
was not contained within the report.  

The Assistant Director, Commissioning and Integration, stated that Bradford 
CCGs were contributing to the development of the Autism work stream of the 
West Yorkshire and Harrogate Integrated Care System which was seeking to 
consider alternative sustainable approaches to delivering high quality adult autism 
diagnostic services which linked to local care pathways.

In response to Members’ questions, it was reported that:

 The decision to work in partnership with Leeds had been taken due to their 
expertise, to add to Bradford’s skillset and the ability to work at the West 
Yorkshire level.  There were many synergies to be gained from partnership 
working with Leeds.

 Triage forms were completed by the GP when they referred patients for a 
diagnostic assessment.

 If, following an initial assessment, a patient on the BANDS waiting list did not 
require a full diagnostic assessment, they were signposted to alternative 
services.

In response to a Member’s question that had raised concerns about patients who 
could not get onto the BANDS waiting list since its closure in 2016, it was 
explained that 107 requests for assessment had been made to the individual 
funding requests (IFR) panel whilst referrals to BANDS was closed and 40 of 
these had resulted in a formal referral.  In response to a further question, it was 
stated that there was a backlog of demand that had not yet impacted on the IFR 
panel but work was being undertaken to address this to ensure the service had 
the capacity to meet demand.



74

A Member raised concern about whether the service was at a stage where it fully 
understood that signposting patients to other services was working well.

A Member suggested mandatory training on autism for all GPs which would aid 
them in completing the triage forms when they were referring patients for a 
diagnostic assessment.

Following concerns from Members about the information lacking in the report 
about the BANDS waiting list and plans to meet demand in future, the Scrutiny 
Lead officer suggested that she and the Chair convene a group of Members to 
look at the plans for the service going forward, prior to May 2019.

Resolved – 

That an informal meeting be convened for the Committee to be updated on 
the planned developments in the adults diagnostic service and 
consideration be given at that meeting to the next steps the Committee 
wishes to take in scrutinising this issue.

ACTION: Strategic Director, Health and Wellbeing

72.  HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
WORK PROGRAMME 2018/19

The City Solicitor presented the Committee’s Work Programme 2018/19 
(Document “AI”).

It was agreed that, further to the consideration of the Strategic Director, Health 
and Wellbeing’s Budget and Financial Outlook report (Document “AD) at the 
Committee’s meeting on 24 January 2019, a report on  the ‘Adults Overall 
Demand Management Strategy’ be added to the Committee’s 2019/20 work 
programme and that the independent consultants (iMPOWER), that had been 
appointed to review the agreed savings proposals, be requested to attend to 
explain how the savings would be realised.

Resolved –

(1) That the information contained in Appendix A to Document “AI” be 
note.

(2) That a report on the ‘Adults Overall Demand Management Strategy’ 
be added to the Committee’s 2019/20 work programme and that 
iMPOWER be requested to attend.

ACTION: Scrutiny Lead Officer

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Health and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


